each person has in excess of $15,000,000 in current assets.

Bradley Creek Health Center at Carolina Bay

Project ID #O-11421-17

Page 12

The applicants adequately demonstrate that sufficient funds will be available for the capital,

working capital and operational needs of the proposed project.

Financial Feasibility

In Table X.4B, page 85, the applicant projects that the per diem reimbursement rate/charge

for the second full federal fiscal year as follows:

Projected Per Diem Reimbursement, Second FFY (2020)

PAYMENT SOURCE BY TYPE

OF CARE

PRIVATE ROOM SEMI-PRIVATE

ROOM

NF Beds (includes SCU beds)

Private Pay $295.02 NA

Medicare $526.96 NA

Medicaid NA NA

ACH Beds

Private Pay $224.98 $224.98

Medicare NA NA

Medicaid NA NA

In Section XIII, the applicant provided pro forma financial statements for the first three full

fiscal years of operation following completion of the project.  In the pro forma financial

statement (Form B), the applicant projects that revenues will exceed operating expenses in

the first two operating years of the project, as shown in the tables below:

Bradley Creek – Project Year 1 (FFY 2019)

 NF ACH ENTIRE

FACILITY

Projected # Days 9,490 26,826 36,316

Projected Average Charge* $415 $225 $275

Patient Gross Revenue   $3,942,277 $6,035,313 $9,977,591

Other Revenues $345,721 $12,072 $357,792

Total Revenue $3,978,643 $6,047,385 $10,026,028

Total Expenses $3,334,817 $5,201,173 $8,535,989

Net Income $643,826 $846,213 $1,490,039

*Calculated by gross patient revenue / # days

Does not include IL Units

Bradley Creek – Project Year 2 (FFY 2020)

 NF ACH ENTIRE

FACILITY

Projected # Days 9,490 27,010 36,500

Projected Average Charge* $415 $225 $275

Patient Gross Revenue   $3,942,277 $6,076,710 $10,018,987

Other Revenues $345,721 $12,155 $357,875

Total Revenue $3,978,643 $6,088,864 $10,067,507

Total Expenses $3,381,794 $5,223,998 $8,605,792

Net Income $596,849 $864,866 $1,461,716

*Calculated by gross patient revenue / # days

Does not include IL Units

Bradley Creek Health Center at Carolina Bay

Project ID #O-11421-17

Page 13

In the pro forma financial statement (Form B), the applicant projects total revenue for the

overall facility will exceed total operating expenses for the overall facility in the second

operating year of the project.

The assumptions used by the applicants in preparation of the pro forma financial statements

are reasonable, including projected utilization, costs and charges.  See Section XII of the

application for the assumptions used regarding costs and charges.  The discussion regarding